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The Parochial Church Council of St Agatha’s Church Barchester

Annual Report
for the year ended 31st December 2025

Aim and Purpose
St Agatha’s Parochial Church Council (the PCC) has the responsibility of cooperating with the Incumbent, the Reverend James Trollop, in promoting in the ecclesiastical parish, the whole mission of the Church, pastoral, evangelistic, social and ecumenical. As well as the Church itself, which is a Grade II Listed Building, the PCC is also responsible for maintaining the Church Hall in Barchester Close.

Objectives and Activities
The PCC is committed to enabling as many people as possible to worship at our Church, and to become part of our parish family. When planning our activities, the PCC has considered the Charity Commission’s guidance on public benefit, and in particular the specific guidance on charities for the advancement of religion. Our services and worship put faith into practice through prayer and scripture, music and sacrament. We try to enable ordinary people to live out their faith as part of our parish family, through:
· Worship and prayer: learning about the Gospel, and developing their knowledge and trust in Jesus;
· Provision of pastoral care for people living in the parish; and
· Mission and outreach work.

To facilitate this work, it is vital that we maintain the fabric of both the Church and the Hall.

Achievements and Performance
Worship and Prayer
The PCC is keen to offer a range of services, not only on Sundays, but also during the week, that our community will find both beneficial and spiritually fulfilling. For example, Wednesday morning services of Holy Communion provide a traditional form of service, Sacred Space (on Monday mornings) provides a time of reflection, whilst the main Sunday Service is more lively.
We have been successful in welcoming some new families into our church, and the PCC agreed to the use of a new style of Family Worship on the 1st Sunday of each month. We try to arrange for Baptisms to take place at this Service. The use of the overhead screen at this service, whilst not welcomed by everyone, has certainly allowed the use of hymns and songs not in our hymn books, and the volume of singing has increased significantly! These arrangements will be reviewed in the summer of 2026.
At present there are 173 parishioners on the Electoral Roll, 143 of whom live within the parish. 18 names were added during the year, and 9 were removed, either because of death or moving away. The average Sunday attendance at the 10am Service on Sundays was 107, but this number increased significantly at Easter, Harvest and Christmas.
As well as our regular services, we enable our community to celebrate and thank God at the milestones of the journey through life. There have been 3 Baptisms, 4 weddings and 9 funerals during the year. 
Those who are no longer able to come to Church are not forgotten.  There is a team of Visitors – part of the Pastoral Link Scheme, and in addition, many receive Holy Communion in their own homes, taken by Lay Eucharistic Ministers.  A monthly Holy Communion Service is also held in Greenslades Care Home.
When funds permit it is our intention to ‘stream’ our main services, plus, on request, those for Weddings and Funerals.

Deanery Synod
Two members of the PCC sit on the Grantchester Deanery Synod. This provides the PCC with a link with the churches around us, and also with the Diocese as a whole. It also receives reports from the General Synod. During the Pandemic, these meetings were held online, but have now returned to ‘in person’.  Amongst the items discussed was the revision of the Deanery Plan – trying to work out how best to deploy clergy, both stipendiary and non-stipendiary, between the 20 parishes in the Deanery.
1

Church Fabric
We are delighted that with the blessing of our insurers, we are once again able to have the church open from 9am till 5pm each day. The presence of the Parish Office within the Church building means that there are people around most of the time, whilst still leaving areas in the church as an oasis of peace. We are so very grateful to all the volunteers who help in the Parish Office.
The state of the nave roof has been causing concern for some years and as shown in the accounts pages, we had to spend £2,500 in 2025. Fortunately, as the Church is a Listed Building, we were able to claim a grant equal to the VAT element. Meanwhile we try to put money aside to pay for the eventual replacement.  During the year major repair work was carried out to the Church Hall and a new porch was added.

Mission and Evangelism
Helping those in need is a demonstration of our faith.  The Mission and Evangelism Committee is to be congratulated on their fund-raising efforts, raising £1,350 for the Barchester Food Bank.  
Our monthly magazine, ‘The Net’, now has a print run of some 300 copies and gives details of what is coming up, and reports on previous activities. We ask for contributions of £10 per year to cover the cost of this 20-page magazine. It is also available on-line at our website: www.stagsbarchester.org.uk

Other Activities
The PCC publishes in March each year, a separate document containing reports and details of some 20 organisations and groups that are part of our Church family.  Activities range from Bell Ringing to Walking, the Lunch Club for the over 60’s, to the Baby Tots. Please do call in at the Office and collect a free copy, or download it from our website: www.stagsbarchester.org.uk 

Financial Review
Total receipts on the unrestricted General Fund were £65,635, and payments from this fund totalled £61,513, giving a small surplus of £4,122. In addition, the PCC decided to move £1,000 to the ‘designated fund’ for the maintenance of the Organ.
Income from the Parish Giving Scheme, standing orders and weekly envelopes (‘Planned Giving’) increased by around 5%, and we are encouraging a change from envelope giving to the Parish Giving Scheme.  It has been good to see that many visitors are now using contactless giving and one-off Gift Aid envelopes.  We now have a contactless terminal which makes it easier for people to make donations, especially as not everyone carries cash now, and we have seen a corresponding increase in the amounted collected at services. 
It is important to note that the receipts figure includes a legacy from the late Mary Rudge of £1,500.  
We were also pleased to be able to hold the Flower Festival and Summer Fete which raised £850. Income from hall lettings has remained stable.
The contribution to the Diocesan ‘Parish Share’ – which helps towards the cost of stipends and housing costs for the clergy – increased by 3.2% this year.  So far we have been able maintain our practice of giving 100% of the amount requested.

Reserves Policy
The PCC has resolved to maintain a balance on our General (unrestricted) Fund, which equates to at least three months’ unrestricted payments (say £15,000) to cover emergencies. At St Agatha’s we are in the fortunate position of having sufficient reserves of over £30,000 which are comfortably in excess of that.    The Fabric Fund balance, including reserves of almost £150,000 is retained towards the cost of the nave roof repairs/replacement. It is our policy to invest any surplus funds with CCLA, through the CBF Church of England Deposit Fund, their Investment Fund units, and their Property Fund units.

Safeguarding
The PCC has complied with the duty under section 5 of the Safeguarding and Clergy Discipline Measure 2016 (duty to comply with the House of Bishops’ guidance on safeguarding children and vulnerable adults).
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Volunteers
The members of the PCC would like to thank all the volunteers who work so tirelessly to make our Church a lively and vibrant community. Our especial thanks go to our Churchwardens, Arabella Allen and Mark Tapley.

Structure, Governance and Management
The method of appointment of PCC members is set out in the Church Representation Rules. The Council comprises the Incumbent, the Churchwardens, a representative of the Readers, those elected to the Deanery Synod, and other members who are elected at the Annual Parochial Church Meeting, by those on the Electoral Roll.  Members of the congregation are always encouraged to join the Electoral Roll, and to consider standing for election to the PCC.
The PCC members are responsible for making decisions on all matters of general concern and importance in the parish, and for all financial matters. The full PCC met six times during the year, although we have only recently started meeting face-to-face once again. The average level of attendance was 94%. Given its wide responsibilities, the PCC has a number of sub committees, each dealing with a particular aspect of parish life. These include Worship, Mission and Outreach, Buildings and Finance, and Youth Work. Each reports to the full PCC, with the minutes of their meetings.

Administrative Information
The Church is situated at The Green, Barchester, BR1 3FG and is part of the Deanery of Grantchester, in the Diocese of Foxton. The correspondence address is The Parish Office, St Agatha’s Church, The Green, Barchester, BR1 3FG.
The PCC is a body corporate (PCC Powers Measure 1956, and the Church Representation Rules 2022) and a Charity excepted from registration with the Charity Commission.

PCC members who have served from 1st January 2025 until the date this report was approved were:

Ex Officio

The Incumbent		The Rev’d James Trollop		Chair
Reader				Mr Robert Sawyer
Churchwardens		Mrs Arabella Allen
				Mr Mark Tapley			Vice Chair
Deanery Synod Reps		Mr John Fielding
				Mr Peter Magnus
				
Elected Members		Miss Julia Bates			From 27 April 2025
				Mrs Flora Finching			From 27 April 2025
				Mrs Edith Granger
				Mr John Handford			Secretary
				Mrs Emma Hardale
				Mrs Elizabeth Hexham
				Mrs Charlotte Neckett		Treasurer to the PCC
				Mr George Redfoot			Until 14 March 2025
				Mr Edward Wardle			Until 20 January 2026

Approved by the PCC on 3rd February 2026 and signed on its behalf by:


J Trollop								*Charlotte Neckett
…………………………………….						……………………………………
Rev’d James Trollop (Chair)							Mrs Charlotte Neckett (Treasurer) 
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	Independent examiner's report on the accounts
	

		    Independent Examiner’s Report




	

	Report to the trustees of
	St Agatha’s Parochial Church Council, Barchester


	
	

	On accounts for the year ended
	31st December 2025
	Charity no (if any)
	An Excepted Charity

	
	

	Set out on pages
	5-7

	
	

	Respective responsibilities of trustees and examiner
	The charity's trustees are responsible for the preparation of the accounts. The charity’s trustees consider that an audit is not required for this year under section 144 of the Charities Act 2011 (the Charities Act) and that an independent examination is needed.  
It is my responsibility to: 
· examine the accounts under section 145 of the Charities Act, 
· to follow the procedures laid down in the general Directions given by the Charity Commission (under section 145(5)(b) of the Charities Act, and 
· to state whether particular matters have come to my attention.

	Basis of independent examiner’s statement
	My examination was carried out in accordance with general Directions given by the Charity Commission. An examination includes a review of the accounting records kept by the charity and a comparison of the accounts presented with those records. It also includes consideration of any unusual items or disclosures in the accounts, and seeking explanations from the trustees concerning any such matters.  The procedures undertaken do not provide all the evidence that would be required in an audit, and consequently no opinion is given as to whether the accounts present a ‘true and fair’ view and the report is limited to those matters set out in the statement below.

	Independent examiner's statement
	In connection with my examination, no material matters have come to my attention which gives me cause to believe that in, any material respect:
· accounting records were not kept in accordance with section 130 of the Charities Act or 
· the accounts do not accord with the accounting records

I have come across no other matters in connection with the examination to which attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be reached.

	
	

	Signed:
	M.Micawber
	Date:
	5th February 2026

	
	

	Name:
	Michael Micawber 

	
	

	Relevant professional qualification(s) or body (if any):
	Fellow of the Chartered Institute of Bankers

	
	

	Address:
	8 Anywhere Crescent, Barchester, BR2 3ER
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	St Agatha's PCC Barchester
 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2025
	 
	 
	 

	Receipts and Payments a/c
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	Unrestricted
	Designated
	Restricted
	Total
	Total

	 
	 
	 
	General
	Organ
	Fabric
	 
	 

	 
	 
	Note
	fund
	fund
	fund
	2025
	2024

	 
	 
	 
	£
	£
	£
	£
	£

	RECEIPTS
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Voluntary receipts
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Regular giving
	1
	50,900
	0
	0
	50,900
	48,480

	 
	Other voluntary receipts
	2
	2,700
	0
	4,100
	6,800
	6,800

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Activities for generating funds
	 
	3
	2,500
	0
	0
	2,500
	2,800

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Investment income
	 
	4
	1,240
	250
	950
	2,440
	1,750

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Income from church activities
	 
	5
	6,295
	0
	0
	6,295
	6,295

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Sale of investments
	 
	6
	0
	0
	11,000
	11,000
	12,000

	Loan received
	 
	6
	2,000
	0
	0
	2,000
	1,000

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total receipts
	 
	 
	65,635
	250
	16,050
	81,935
	79,125

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	PAYMENTS
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Cost of generating funds
	 
	7
	580
	0
	0
	580
	120

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Church activities
	8
	59,933
	1,725
	4,000
	65,658
	63,800

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Purchase of investments
	 
	9
	0
	0
	10,000
	10,000
	15,000

	Repayment of Loan
	 
	9
	1,000
	0
	0
	1,000
	0

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total payments
	 
	 
	61,513
	1,725
	14,000
	77,238
	78,920

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Excess of receipts over payments
	 
	 
	4,122
	(1,475)
	2,050
	4,697
	205

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	TRANSFERS
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Transfers between funds
	 
	 (1,000)
	 1,000   
	0
	0
	0

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Net movement in funds (after transfers)
	 
	3,122 
	(475)
	2,050
	4,697
	205

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	RECONCILIATION OF FUNDS
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total cash funds at 1 January
	 
	30,807
	7,450
	21,650
	59,907
	59,702

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total cash funds at 31 December
	 
	33,929
	6,975
	23,700
	64,604
	59,907
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		St Agatha's PCC Barchester
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2025
	
	
	

	Notes to the Financial Statements
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Unrestricted
	Designated
	Restricted
	 
	 

	
	
	
	General
	Organ
	Fabric
	TOTAL
	TOTAL

	
	
	
	fund
	fund
	fund
	2025
	2024

	
	
	
	£
	£
	£
	£
	£

	1
	Regular giving
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	Planned giving
	
	36,150
	0
	0
	36,150
	34,430

	
	Collections at services
	
	2,400
	0
	0
	2,400
	1,950

	
	Other recurring donations
	
	2,235
	0
	0
	2,235
	2,200

	
	Income tax recovered
	
	10,115
	0
	0
	10,115
	9,900

	
	
	
	50,900
	0
	0
	50,900
	48,480

	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	2
	Other voluntary receipts
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	Grants
	
	0
	0
	625
	625
	0

	
	Legacies
	
	1,500
	0
	0
	1,500
	1,000

	
	Non-recurring donations and appeals
	
	1,200
	0
	3,475
	4,675
	5,800

	
	
	
	2,700
	0
	4,100
	6,800
	6,800

	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	3
	Activities for generating funds
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	Gross income (Fundraising activities)
	
	1,400
	0
	0
	1,400
	1,200

	
	Adverts (Church magazine)
	
	1,100
	0
	0
	1,100
	1,200

	
	Sale of old pews
	
	0
	0
	0
	0
	400

	
	
	
	2,500
	0
	0
	2,500
	2,800

	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	4
	Income from investments
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	Dividends and Investment income
	
	450
	0
	0
	450
	400

	
	Interest received
	
	190
	250
	950
	1,390
	1,350

	
	Rent received
	
	600
	0
	0
	600
	0

	
	
	
	1,240
	250
	950
	2,440
	1,750

	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	5
	Income from church activities
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	Statutory fees - weddings, funerals, etc.
	
	4,400
	0
	0
	4,400
	4,400

	
	Gross income (Church magazine)
	
	950
	0
	0
	950
	950

	
	Gross income (Hall lettings)
	
	625
	0
	0
	625
	625

	
	Gross income (Bookstall)
	
	320
	0
	0
	320
	320

	
	
	
	6,295
	0
	0
	6,295
	6,295

	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	6
	Other receipts
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	Loan received
	
	2,000
	0
	0
	2,000
	1,000

	
	Sale of investment
	
	0
	0
	11,000
	11,000
	11,000

	
	
	
	2,000
	0
	11,000
	13,000
	13,000
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	St Agatha's PCC Barchester
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2025
	
	
	

	Notes to the Financial Statements
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Unrestricted
	Designated
	Restricted
	 
	 

	
	
	
	General
	Organ
	Fabric
	TOTAL
	TOTAL

	
	
	
	fund
	fund
	fund
	2025
	2024

	
	
	
	£
	£
	£
	£
	£

	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	7
	Cost of generating funds
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	Cost of Summer Fair
	
	580
	0
	0
	580
	120

	
	
	
	580
	0
	0
	580
	120

	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	8
	Church activities
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	Mission giving and donations
	
	2,750
	0
	0
	2,750
	2,550

	
	Diocesan parish share
	
	42,330
	0
	0
	42,330
	40,990

	
	Salary costs (verger, organist, choir, etc.)
	
	920
	0
	0
	920
	900

	
	Clergy and staff expenses
	
	2,100
	0
	0
	2,100
	1,900

	
	Church expenses: mission and evangelism
	
	408
	0
	0
	408
	450

	
	Church running expenses
Insurance
	
	1,125
900
	1,725
0
	0
0
	2,850
900
	2,600
850

	
	Examination of annual accounts
	
	50
	0
	0
	50
	50

	
	Church utility costs
	
	3,400
	0
	0
	3,400
	3,410

	
	Expenses on parish magazine
	
	1,650
	0
	0
	1,650
	1,800

	
	Major repairs to the church building
	
	2,500
	0
	0
	2,500
	1,800

	
	Major repairs to the church hall
	
	1,800
	0
	4,000
	5,800
	3,900

	
	New building work to the church or church hall
	
	0
	0
	0
	0
	2,600

	
	
	
	59,933
	1,725
	4,000
	65,658
	63,800

	
	
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	9
	Other costs
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	Loan repaid
	
	1,000
	0
	0
	1,000
	1,000

	
	Purchase of investment
	
	0
	0
	10,000
	10,000
	5,000

	
	
	
	1,000
	0
	10,000
	11,000
	6,000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	10
	All investments are re-valued each year, with the latest valuation date being 31 December 2025.

	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	11
	Statutory Fees
	
	
	

	
	
	
	2025
£
	2024
£

	
	Fees paid to PCC
	
	7,588
	7,660

	
	Fees payable to Diocese
	
	(2,328)
	(2,560)

	
	Fees payable to other parties
	
	(860)
	(700)

	
	Statutory Fees payable to PCC
	
	4,400
	4,400
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	12
	Mission Giving and Donations
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	2025

	
	
	
	£

	
	Christians Against Poverty (Barchester)
	
	400

	
	Church Mission Society
	
	50

	
	Crisis
	
	250

	
	Barchester City Centre Chaplaincy
	
	50

	
	Foodbank
	
	1,350

	
	Hospice care
	
	300

	
	Barchester Community Chaplaincy
	
	150

	
	Tearfund
	
	200

	
	
	
	________________

	
	
	
	2,750

	
	
	
	________________
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St Agatha's PCC Barchester: Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2025
Statement of Assets and Liabilities at 31st December 2025
	
	Unrestricted
	Designated
	Restricted
	Permanent
	
	

	
	General
	Organ
	Fabric
	Endowment
	Total
	Total

	
	fund
	fund
	fund
	fund
	2025
	2024

	
	£
	£
	£
	£
	£
	£

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Investments
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	CCLA (Investment Fund)
	10,250
	0
	0
	10,000
	20,250
	20,250

	CCLA (Property Fund)
	0
	0
	124,735
	0
	124,735
	115,000

	M&G (Charifund) 
	0
	5,000
	0
	
	5,000
	4,250

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	
	10,250
	5,000
	124,735
	10,000
	149,985
	139,500

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Cash Funds
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Bank current account
	3,929
	525
	700
	
	6,154
	2,100

	CBF deposit fund
	30,000
	6,450
	23,000
	
	62,450
	68,175

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	
	33,929
	6,975
	23,700
	0
	64,604
	59,907

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Other monetary assets
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Gift aid claim (for previous year)
	500
	0
	0
	0
	500
	400

	Grant claim due from Heritage Lottery Fund
	2,240
	0
	0
	0
	2,240
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	
	2,740
	0
	0
	0
	2,740
	400

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Assets retained for church use
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Church Hall
	59,000
	0
	0
	0
	59,000
	59,000

	 (included at purchase price on 5 Nov 1994)
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	
	59,000
	0
	0
	0
	59,000
	59,000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Liabilities 
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Organ cleaning and tuning carried out in December 2025
	0
	1,700
	0
	0
	1,700
	0

	Loan from Diocese of Exeter (repayable 31/05/26)
	2,000
	0
	0
	0
	2,000
	1,000

	Major repairs to church roof in November 2025
	0
	0
	10,000
	0
	10,000
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	
	2,000
	1,700
	10,000
	0
	13,700
	1,000



The designated fund relates to funds set aside by the PCC to meet the cost of maintaining and refurbishing the Church organ.
The restricted fund relates to the Church Fabric fund.
The endowment fund relates to the Stanhope Legacy which is a permanent endowment fund.  Income from the permanent endowment fund is for general church use and included within unrestricted funds.	

1. The financial statements of the PCC have been prepared in accordance with the Church Accounting Regulations 2006 using the Receipts and Payments basis.
2. The following assets are recognised but not necessarily valued in the Statement of Assets and Liabilities: moveable church furnishings held by Church Wardens on special trust for the PCC and which require a faculty for disposal.
3. During the year the PCC borrowed £2,000 from the Diocese, interest free, to cover a cash flow problem.  (They had borrowed £1,000 last year, which was repaid in January 2025.)  The new loan is repayable in May 2026.

Approved by the PCC on the 3rd February 2026 and signed on its behalf by:

[bookmark: _Hlk150243564]J Trollop								Charlotte Neckett
…………………………………….						……………………………………
Rev’d James Trollop (Chair)							Mrs Charlotte Neckett (Treasurer)
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